
File No. 160438 Committee Item No. ---::---,-----

Board Item No. '- Cf ---'----'-----

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee: Date: ------- ---------
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: May 24, 2016 

Cmte Board 
D D Motion 
D rzJ 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D rzJ 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
OTHER 

D rzJ 
D ~ 
D ~ 
D D 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126-.Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

(Click the text below for a direct link to the document) 

Assessor-Recorder Letter - Received April 14, 2016 
Assessor-Recorder Report- 55.Cyril Magnin Street 
Assessor-Recorder Report - Rex Hotel 

Prepared by: John Carroll Date: May 19 2016 
Date: Prepared by: -----------'-- ---------

907 



FILE NO. 160438 RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes] 

2 

3 Resolution confirming report of delinquent real property transfer tax under Business 

4 and Tax Regulations Code, Section 1115.1(c), for Assessor's Parcel Block No. 028~, Lot 

5 No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street), and 

6 directing transmission of said report to the Controller and Tax Collector for collection 

7 and deposit into the General Fund. 

8 

g WHEREAS, The Office of the Assessor-Recorder issued demand letters to the owners 

1 o of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and Block No. 0330, Lot 

11 No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin Street) for unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and. interest, 

12 and per Section 1115(d) of Article 12-C of the Business and Tax Regulations Code, recorded 
. . 

13 a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, and mailed a copy of the recorded 

14 notice, indicating that the Assessor-Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency 

15 was not paid; and 

16 WHEREAS, The Assessor-Recorder has requested that the Board of Supervisors 

17 initiate proceedings to impose a lien under Business and Tax Regulations Code, Section 

18 1115. 1 (a) for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 

19 2016-K188248, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0284, Lot No. 010 (562 Sutter Street) and 

20 DocLJment 2016-K188583, Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0330, Lot No. 023 (55 Cyril Magnin 

21 ·Street), and confirm costs outlined in said Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes; 

22 and 

23 WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors held a hearing on May 24, 2016; now, therefore, 

24 be it 

25 

Supervisors Tang; Peskin 
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1 RESOLVED, That the Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes is hereby 

2 confirmed by the Board; and, be it 

3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution an~ a copy of the Report of 

4 Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes confirmed by the Board shall be transmitted to the 

5 Controller and Tax Collector of the City and County, whereupon it shall be the duty of said 

6 officers to add the amount of the delinquent transfer tax, penalties, and interest to the next 

7 regular bill for property taxes levied against the respective parcel of land, and shall be 

8 collected at the same time and in the same ~anner as ordinary City and County property 

9 taxes are collected, and shall be subject to the same procedure under foreclosure ahd sale in 

· 10 case of delinquency under the laws of the City and County and of the· State of California; and, 

11 be it 

12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That all monies received in payment of the transfer tax, 

13 interest and penalties shall be credited to the General Fund, Fund 1G AGF AAA Index Code 

14 995031, Sub-Object 12510. 

15 

16 

17 APPROVED: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

'15 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 

Supervisor Tang 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 2S, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of S~pervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 

Business. and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 

55 Hotel, San Franeisco 

Dear Ms. Calvillo: 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Section 111S.1(a) of Article 12-C of the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regulations Code. This matter fnvolves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Pare SS Hotel (SS Cyril Magnin Street, APN 0330-026) in 201S. The amount of delinquenttransfer 

-tax, penaltf~s and interest totals $S,220,922 (as of April 19, 2016), as further described below. 

On February 19, ..201S, a grant deed was recorded as Document 201S-K02139S transferring title of 
t~e Pare SS Hotel from BRE Pare SS Owne'r LLC to PSS Hotel Owner LLC. The purchase price reported 
on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax affidavit accompanying the 
grant deed was $3S9,440,000, exclusive of non-realty tangible and intangible personal property, and 
transfer tax of $8,986,000 was paid. · 

On February 19, 201S, the Assessor-Recorder sent a letter to the new owner, PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide Inc., requesting documentation in support of the declared purchase price, 
including (1) the Purchase and Sale Agreement; (2) Buyer's closing statement; (3) Any other · 
information pertaining to the consideration paid for personal property, FF&E or any other non-realty; 
and (4) a copy of the fully executed ground lease, if applicable. 

On April 28,201S the Assessor-Recorder received documentation from the Paradigm Tax Group, 
representatives of PSS Hotel Owner LLC, including (1) Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated February 
6, 201S; (2) Buyer and Sellers Settlement Statement, dated February 12, 201S; and (3)" Acquisition 
Price Allocation," prepared by Ryan, LLC. 

Upon review of these materials, the Assessor-Recorder determined that the entire purchase price 
was $S2S;OOO,OOO and the value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-559€{;11 E)a.x: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Pare 55 Hotel 
March 25, 2016 
Page 2 of 2 

personal property, was $SOO,SSO,OOO, or $141,110,000 more than was declared at the time of 
recording. This value differential results in a transfer tax liability of an additional $3,527, 7SO. 

On December 14, 201S the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to PS_S Hotel Owner LLC for 
the unpaid transfer tax lia~ility, plus penalties and interest per Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the 
City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. The total amount due was 
$5,079,960 (if paid by December 21, 201S). 

There was no response to. this demand letter. On January 19, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded 
a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes as Document 2016-Kl88583, which indicated a 
total amount due of $S,1S0,369 (if paid by February 19, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was 
sent via email and US Mail to PSS Hotel Owner LLC on January 19, 2016. This notice included a cover 
letter indicating that the Assessor~Recorder would initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was 
not paid by February 19, 2016. 

On February 23, 2016, the Assessor-Recorder received a voicemail from Mr. Glenn Alba, the 
managing director of Blackstone (the entity behind the seller, BR.E Pare 5S Owner LLC), requesting 
wiring instructions to remit payment. · 

On February 24, 2016, the Assessor-Recorder provided Mr. Alba wiring instructions via email. Mr. 
Alba confirmed receipt and indicated the transfer would be made on Friday, February 26 or Monday, 
February 29, 2016. When no payment was received, the Assessor-Recorder inquired as to the status 
of the wire transfer via emails sent to ·Mr. Alba on February 29, 2016 and March 4, 2016 .. These 
inquiries were not answered. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and County of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code section 111S.1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 
201S-K02139S, 55 Cyril Magnin Street (APN 0330-026). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 

911 



CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l(a) 

Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale (55 Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188S83 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 (as of 
February 19, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regu_lations c·ode section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 
Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

Grantor: 

5S Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 5S Hotel 
0330-026 
201S-K02139S 

2/19/201S 

3/21/201S 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare SS 'Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 

·Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San FraA'?jS,l(O, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596l:j I ~x: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfassessor.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 
PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

RE: . Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare SS sale recorded on February 19, 201S as Document Number 201S-K02139S; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-Kl88S83, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$S,1S0,369. Under San Fra.ncisco Business and Tax Regulations Code se~tion 1115.1, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordati.on date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the address listed below. If you 
have any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-5S4-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

AffeA!vw1!f1 Rf111 · 
Douglas Legg jl t 

Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Recording Division Manager 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 Fax: (415) 554-7151 

vvww.sfassessor.or_g 

. 913 



· Recording Request by and when 

Recorded return to: 11111111111111111111111111 Jll 11111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor-Recorder 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

I. 
I 
I 
i 

DOC- ~016-K188583-00 
Acct 23-San Francisco County Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297791 

San Francisco, CA 94102 oar/AB/1-6 

NOTICE OF QELINQUENT REAL PROPERYTRANSFER TAXES 
(Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

SS Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare SS Hotel 
0330-026 
201S-K02139S (attached) 
2/19/201S 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City and County of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount . 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

+Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

$12,S13,750 

$3,527,650 

$881,913 
$352,765 

$388,042 

$5,150,369 

The total amount due includes penalties and interest. Additional interest will continue to accrue at the 
rate of one (1.0) percent per month as prescribed by law. 

Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.1, if the Grantee does not remit the 

total amount due within 30 days of the rernrdation date of this notice, this office will initiate proceedings 

at a noticed hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a lien for the unpaid tax. 

together Nith penalties and interest, against the real property described in this delinquency notice. 

914 



RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
f w f',J -1""0 l'f,,1> l?>G.7 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

Dentons US LLP 
2398 East Camelback Road, Suite 850 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-9007 
Attention: Meghan Cocci 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton Worldwide Inc. 
c/o Property Tax Department 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
McLean, VA 22102 

20159K02139500005 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19, 2015 12:25:06 
Ttl Pd$8,986,03• Nbr-0005103163 
oma/RE/1-5 · 

. f>(ocJ::: 0 33D 
/_of- 0 'l--t,.,, 't.Sr"•~a A '-~"a T},;s L1'"" For RP.rorder's Llsel " ' }Jtf.\,,-\. { \I.IV"\.,, J.. J...lJ. J.l.<w ,.. '-"-..,. .. ! 

GRANT DEED 

The amount of the documentary transfer tax due is $ ~ / 'f? '/ ()CJ CJ• ~O and is 
based on full value of the real property being co~veycd. 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 13RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), does hereby 
GRANT to PSS HOTEL OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), all 
of that certain real property in the County of San Francisco, State of California, as more· 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and 
made a part hereof (the '"Land"), toget.her with all of Grantor's right, title and interest in any and 
all structures and improvements located thereon, and all of Grantor's .right. title and interest in 
and to the rights, benefits, privileges, easements, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances to 
the extent belonging or pertaining to the Land or such structures und improvements (collectively, 
the "Property''). 

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE A~D ACCEPTED SUBJECT TO (i) real estate taxes 
unJ assessments for the year 20 IS not yet J.dinquent as of the date hereof and all subsequent 
yeirs, (ii) applicable 1.0ning ordinance and gm-ernmental regulations. tiii) ~on<litions, 
restrictions. covenants, limitations. and easements of record. (iv) unrecorded kases. and \ v) all 
matters tha.t wuulJ be reflected lH1 an accurate surwy or shu\\ n by ph;sical inspection of the 
Property, as of the dak hereof. 

[Nojimher text 011 rhispugt!. !he 111.!Xf page is 1ht! 'iigna!ure page] 

. "'. ~ - ' . . ~ . 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL 

The land is situated in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California, 
· and is described as follows:· 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EASTERl Y FROM THE EASTERL Y·LINE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VAR.A. BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; RUNNING THENCE 
EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF ELUS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANQLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
AND ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGIN'NING. 

BEING A PART OF SO' VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BEGIN)!ING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS STREET, DIST ANT 
THEREON 35 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; 
RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF ELLIS STREET 52 FEET AND 6 
INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET (DEED), 100 FEET 
\.'IEASURED; THE:\CE AT A RIGHT A\iGLE \VESTERL Y 52 FEET 6 INCHES: THENCE 
AT A RIGHT ANGi,E NORTl!ERLY 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGfi\;>JING, 

BEING·/\ PAR l"C)F 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARU·L FOU.Z: 

BEGIN::\ING AT A POINT ON fliE sou rHERL y UNE OF ELLIS s rREET, DlSTA\T 
THEREON 87 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY U>.;F. OF 
MASON STREET: RU\i:\ING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID l .INE OF ELLIS 
S"rREFT ~O FEET: THENCE AT.\ RIGHT .. \NGf.E SOUTHERLY 100 FEET: f!·iL~CE Ar 

.. t ~ ~ • .. \ • \ ' ,. • .-.: • : : • 
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A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNl)JG. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARC EL FlVE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY UNE OF ELLIS STREET, DISTANT 
THEREON 13 7 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
MASON STREET; RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY AND ALONG SAID LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET 36 FEET AND .6 rNCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIG}iT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL SiX: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF.EDDY STREET, DISTA]'.;T 
THEREON 68 FEET, 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET I 05 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), 185.625' MEASURED, TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET NORTH; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 10 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 
175 FEET (DEED), 175.125' MEASURED, TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY 
LINE OF EDDY STREET AND THE EASTERLY UNE OF MASON STREET; RUNNING 
THENCE EASTERLY ALO>iG SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET 43 FEET 
AND 9 NCHES: THENCE Af A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET; THENCE AT A 
RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 43 FEET AND 9 NCHES TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF 
MASON STREET; !"HENCE SOUTHERL y ALONG SAlD E..~:s rERL y UNF.. OF :V1ASON 
STREET 85 FEET TO !TS INTERSECTION \VITH THE ~ORTH ERL Y Ll~E OF EDDY 
S fREET A:'\D fl!E POf>lT OF BEGINNING. 

;, '- ;, . ( )- .. I , ~· 
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In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year 
first above wTitten. 

BRE PARC 55.0WNERLLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By~~ Name: Glenn a /, · 
Title: Manag~ a:Vice President 

918 



State of NEW YORK 
County of NEW YORK ) ss.: 

On the I 0-fl-.. day of February in the year 2015 before me, the undersigned. personally appeare.d 
. Glenn Alba, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the 
individual, or the person upon behalf of whkh the individual. acted, executed the instrument. 

Notary Public 

AOBINASSA 
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of N8w Y00c 

No. 01AS6168810 
- Ouallfl<;id in !(Inga c~~ . 
Cornmt$a!on Explfoo M&--1 21. 20'16 
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SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

March 25, 2016 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

RE: Requesting that the Board of Supervisors Initiate Tax Lien Proceedings under San Francisco 
Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1 for Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes-
Hotel Rex, San Francisco ' 

Dear Ms. Calvillo:. 

The Assessor-Recorder hereby submits the attached report to the City and County of San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors under Section 1115.l(a) of Article 12-C df the San Francisco Business and Tax 
Regl!lations Code. This matter involves delinquent real property transfer taxes related to the sale of 
the Hotel Rex (562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010) in 2012. Jhe amount of delinquent transfer tax,· 
penalties and interest totals $4401038 (as. of April 81 2016), as further described below. 

On November 14, ·2012, a grant deed was recorded as Document 2012-J542526 transferring title of 
the Hotel Rex from Rising Rex LLP and LV Rex 7 LLC to Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC. The 
purchase price reported on the Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR) and transfer tax 
affidavit accompanying the grant deed was $18,8421000, .exclusive of non-realty tangible and 
intangible personal property, and transfer tax of $471,050 was paid. 

On September 16, 2015, the Assessor-Recorder completed its valuation of the November 14, 2012 
transaction. The Assessor-Recorder determined that en~ire purchase price was $29,500,000 and the 
value of the real estate, exclusive of non-realty, tangible and intangible personal property, ·was 
$28,900,000, or approximately $10 million more than what was declared at the time of recording. 
This value differential results in.a transfer tax liability of an additional $251,450. 

On September 25, 2015 the Assessor-Recorder issued a demand letter to the new owner, Diamond 
Rock SF Sutter Street Owner LLC for the unpaid transfer tax liability, plus penalties and interest per 
Section 1115 of Article 12-C of the City and County of San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 
Code. The total amount due was $424,951 (if paid by October 14, 2015). On December 21, 2015 the 
Assessor-Recorder received a response to this demand letter stating that the seller did not agree 
with the Assessor-Recorder's valuation. 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 d2~ (415) 554-7151 

www.sfas r.org 



Report to the Board of Supervisors 
Re: Hotel Rex 
March 25, 2016 
Page 2 of 2 

On January 15, 2016 the Assessor-Recorder recorded a Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer 

Taxes as Document 2016-K188248, which indicated a total amount due of $435,009 (if paid by 
February 14, 2016). A copy of the recorded notice was sent via email and US Mail to Diamond Rock 

SF Sutter Street Owner LLC on January 15, 2016. This notice included a cover letter indicating that 
the Assessor-Recorderwould initiate lien proceedings if the delinquency was not paid by February 
14, 2016. 

Based on the foregoing, the Assessor-Recorder requests the City and .county of San Francisco Board 
of Supervisors initiate proceedings to impose a lien under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 

Code section 1115:1 for the total unpaid balance against the real property transferred by Document 
2012-J542526, 562 Sutter Street, APN 0284-010). 

Sincerely, 

Carmen Chu 
Assessor-Recorder 
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CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of Sari Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1.115.l(a) 

Hotel Rex, San Francisco . 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 

Hotel Rex sale (562 Sutter Street) recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document# 2012-JS.42526. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 15, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188248 (attached);· the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009 (as of 

February 14, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: . 

Assessor's Parcel Number: 

Document Number: 
Recording Date: 

Delinquency Date:· 

Grantee: 

Granter: 

Grantor: 

562 Sutter Street 

Hotel Rex 

0284-010 

2012-J542526 

1:1,./14/2012 

12/14/2012 

Diamondrock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

Rising Rex LP. 
c/o Skyline Pacific Properties, LLC 
558 Sacramento Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 

LV Rex 7, LLC 

c/o Land Value Management 
5082 N. Palm Avenue, Suite B 
Fresno, CA 93704 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 a~: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfa or.erg 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 15, 2016 

Ms. Briony R. Quinn 
Chief Accounting Officer and Corporate Controller 
Diamond Rock SF Sutter Street Owner, LL,c 
c/o DiamondRock Hospitality Company 
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MD 20814 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Hotel Re~, San Francisco 

Dear Ms. Quinn: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer' tax was paid on the 
Hotel Rex sale recorded on November 14, 2012 as Document## 2012-J542526; this tax is delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
15, 2016, as Document# 2016-K188248, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $435,009. 
Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total amount due is 
not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate proceedings at 
a noticed public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a lien for the unpaid 
tax1 together with penalties and- interest, against the real property described in the delinquency 
notice. 

Please remit $435,009 by February 14, 2016, to rriy attention at the address listed below. If you have 
any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806 .. 

Very truly yours, , 
i' 

\.' 

\\ f1 : • .") / I 

' \ If I •1 I i ·: / (;,1 Ii 
j·,,) f ~. !-...' \J 1.n~> L :-( "\;·}, ~; 
j . ~· . .,. l.: ;, I 

Douglas Legg1· [ 
1 

Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 

San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor .. Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Recording Division Manager 

1 Dr. Cariton 8. Goodlett r'!ace 
Room I HO. S.<rn Francisco, CA 9,; rn2.,,J.698 
Tel: (415) 504-5596 Fax: (·rn."i) 554 .. 7·1 s1 

WWW .sf a t:l§@P..fillr.\Q(g 
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Recording Request by and when 

Recorded return to: 1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen.Ch~ Assessor-Recorder · 

City and County of San Francisco 

Office of the Assessor-Recorder 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188248-00 
~cct 23-San Franclsco County Recorder 
Friday, JAN 15, 2016 11:35:10 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt tt 0005297346 

San Francisco, CA 94102 o J 1 /.JL / 1-8 · 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPER'( TRANSFER TAXES 
{Flied pursuant to San Francisco Business and .Tax Regulations Code Section 1115} 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS Will BE INITIAIED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITIED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 

_ Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

562 Sutter Street 
Hotel Rex 
0284-010 
2012-1542526 (attached) 
11/14/2012 
12/14/2012 
Diamondrock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the £ity and County of San Francisco for the total ·unpaid amount 
· as set forth herein; 

Tax Paid at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

i: Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/14/2016 

$471,050 

---~232-9-9-.. 
$251,450 

$62,863 
$25,145 

··-·--- . $~.~-2 ?.1. 
$435,009 

rhe total amount due include·; penalties and interest. Additional interest will continue to accrue at the 

r Jti:.' of on1? ( 1.0) percent per 1nonth d~ pre~i:r ibt~d b•i l<1w. 

U1Jder ~an Fr anc1sco 8w,1nt·~·, d.111.fTax ~eg,1!ations Code Se(.tion Ll. lS. l if the Grdnt..::e does 11ot re•rnt the 
total <inVJ\mt due within Y.l days of th;:> r<>r:<Jrd.~t1nn date of this 1•otice·. ~his office ·,v1ff in1t1ate prnceedings 
1t .:i r\1)t1(,.·:i..i hear;n~ !°J'?forF;- !-ht-i ')dn f'.rdn(J~f.O Bo~r ~i -:.:1f ~.1.!pt?r·,.i 1f.r..:r'; ~r; .rr1pnse .1 !ri:·rl for :r.e qnpd1d t.:i«. 

1: \ f;t£' t ~':~:-- ,. ui :h pt>·· •,Jit;~. \. t1 n·.! :rt',_:."! ::I' :1~d 1n .. 1t i h~ < ?.1 f pt:j~J~ 1 t ·; 1]'°n;. · !" 1t·1~·-.i ·r"1 ! n_,~ 1J~~: ii' q1.1~1 :·t l ;·11 J~:i: :-; 

.. ___ .... -·--· ...... -·· _,,., ... -·~· ........ ,. ........ '. ... .. . ...... ... .. . 
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Al-TER RECORDfNG 
RETURN TO: 

First American Title Insurance Company · 
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 302 
Washington, OC 20006 
Attention; Joshua Slan, Esq. 

MAil TAX STATEMENTS TO: 

DiamondRock SF Sutter Street Owner, LLC 
3 Bethesda Metro Cent()r, Suite 1500 
Bethesda, MO 20814 

San Francisco Asse&sor·Recor<kr . 
11ni l Ting Jssessor-Recorder

5
,.. 

6 00 DOC:- L012-J542 z -
~ Nl,Jl!\~O~ 812.S-\$\)4 

.Q'l•C• 012 15:4~:30 
Wednucfoy . ".fO\I 14, R l ~ 900455 t285 
TH.Pd ~~~3 IMiGE 0800 
RE~l.,. oar /KCll.-1 

Space above this line for Recorder's Use 

DOCUMENTARY TRA"NSf.ER TAX PER SEPARATE STATEMENT 

')hl '$ vtt'r () t 
OJ-. ~"f ~ OI 0 

THlS GRANT DEED is made and entert:d as of November 9, 2012, by and between 
RISlNG REX, L.P., a California limited partnership whose address is c/o Skyline Pacific 
Properties, U.C, 558 Sacramento Strecr, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 941 J I, and L V REX 7, 
LLC, a California limited liability company whose address is c/o Land Value Management, 5082 
N. Palm Avenue, Suite B, Fresno, CA 93704, as their respective interests may appear 
(collectively, "Grantor"), and DIAMONDROCK SF SUITER STREET OWNER, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), whose address is c/o DiamondRock.Hospitality 
Company, 3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1500, Bethesda, MD 208 I 4. 

W.1 TJ.SJ.~S.~ 

That° for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid and other good 
and valuable cons1detation, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant 
unto Grantee, in fee simple, all that certain lot or par1,.el of land, situate and being in the State of 
California. and more particularly described on Ex.hjfijJ.A attached heret1). 

TOGETHER wrm (i) buildings, improvement:; and oth<~r structure~ located on said 
prop<:lly, (ii) all ensements, licensi.:i;, rights-of-way, rights. development rights, ways, waters, 
pfivi!cgco;. 'lpp:n1.;c1an«t', .11.h M1lag::~ tene!r1ents. h1.~r-::di!;1mel\t·; a.r.<l all min .. ~rdl, g~-:: and 11i\ 

dgh{'°' thcr\."'IO b;: L,;n1prig :~d .lppt.S:-1flfttH'•g, 'ill) ;ilf ·;t<1p·~ p/1('CS ar:i t.~P"- ;1djiHf~ 1 ng -;a1.J ptc'lp<:r: ~ 

HL! 1·1; .!I~ J:' ~: ··.-!';13 ·; "~ :-.,::; .!1 jn•. ·:r:.!"",'l;{-. '·:-:td~ ·~ r• ;::t··l ~~ · l1l.:~h~"11 1 .i !)Oi\'! ?f-.':1•.:1 :· 

t.;{ L}:t.t I Ji\ ~~~ • ··'.·~··i~:· ... \'.:,i' .: ·'"• ... ·•·.:. ·~:. -g~·:·., ... r ,.;. .11 .. H:IJ ~::t..·"l'('•"P·~;q-.. ·i 

•• :• -=!} d~ -.! ~h,. .;.,·f; 'h : .. ( .1 '!h: ; 1·r ... ( .•t tb:: Rc.:..:!i' 1( · ··t '~A:·} :;~1 .. :1-.. .. d ( .. ~qrP.\ l. a:1•"cn·11~·. 
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r- ......... _ . ··--- - ··-~ ·- - . . , .. ·- . . - -
l 

.·"~ 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described land and premises unto and to the use of 
Grantee, its successors and assigns fore;•er, with Grantor's covenant that it will execute such 
further assuralices of the said land as may be requisite: 

This Grant Deed may be executed in counterparts, and if so exe('Uted, each such 
counterpart is to be deemed an original for all purposes, and all such counterparts shall, 
collectively, constitute one Grant Dt-ed. 

(SIGNATURE APPEARS ON NEXT PAGE) 

: ~4. : 
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,.( .... 
- .. _ ................ ~_.....,..,_ .... '~............---- -.- ..... --~---·. -·····---~--·-~--··- --· ... -···-·· ·-

IN WITNESS W! JEREOF. Gran tor, has, as of the day and year first above written, executed 
and detiverc.d this Deed. 

RISING REX, LP .. a Califomia limited partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its g7al partner 

By: ~ i...L!_ __ , 
N~n~RJC,0~(!.. ~·~~-(d.·-
Titk: Authorized Signatory 

LV REX 7, LLC. a California limited liability 
conipany 

Recording concurrently herewith 
By:-·- ...... .. 
Name· Jamrs Huelskamp 
Tille: Maoag,er 
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I 
l 
I 

IN WITNESS WHf.REOF. Grantor, has, as of the day and yea~ first above written. executed 
and d1tlivercd this Deed. 

' 4. 

RISING REX, L.P., a Califomia limired partnership 

By: HOTEL REX SPE GP, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company, its gt:n~ral partner 

By: Recordfng concurrently herewith 
Narne:-----~-,---·-~-

Title: Authorized Signatory 

LV REX 7, LLC, a California liniited liability 

comP"nY ~ _/ 

By~· _:~·_...,.,, ~::... . 
Nan . mes Huels~amp · · 
Ti · anagcr . 
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State of California F.iM 
County of~--· iJ_q,;;c.p 4>1 · 

On /I· 7 .__?.P_I ~- before me, ::lP~tf~- __ , a notary public·. personally 
appeared J._..(~J>._7!c_ _ _MrJ__tJ,,,J.r:_D_ ____ , who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to. be the pcrson{s) whose narne(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me thal he/she/they exe<."uted the same in his/her/I.heir 
authori2'.ed capacity{ies), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or 
the entity up<m behalf of which the person(s) acted. executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California thar 
. the foregoing is true and com~ct. 

. ------·--·- (Seal) 

State of California 
County of __ ·----·-·--~ 

On ___ ·----··----·-·-·be fort: Ille, ___ :_ ____ ·- ·- _ . -···· ___ ... ·---' a notary pt1blic, personally 
appe-ared -··- .. -·-------------- ---··-··---------·, who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory c:vidcnce to be the person(s) whose namc(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their 
authoriied capari1y(ks), and th11t by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the pcrson(s). or 
the entity upon behalf of which the pcrson(s) acted. e.'\ecuted tht· fnstrunm1l. 

r certify under PENALTY OF PERJCR Y undc:r tlie lnws l)f the Stah' or C'alifumia th.at 
the foregoing is tnie an.d correcl. 

.... ,•· 
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State of California 
County of f7.t.5nf:2 _____ ,. 

On ~iff(_ ~J_OP-bcfore me, Odi!'{1 f::: /{r t-Z.-______ , a notary public, personally 
appeared Jn.fi.i.s~JSJ.(f!A/?..:... .. ------• who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the personM whose name.W is/¢ subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowkdgcd to 111e that he/~/1~ executed the same in his/lwrllheir 
authorized cap11cit)'~, and that by his/bet7thtir signatureW on the instrument the personµ)', or 
the en tit)' upon behalf of which the personWactcd, cxecutC'd the instrument. · 

I certify u_nder PENALTY OF PERJURY unde.r the laws ofthc State of California that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

State of Califom la 
County of_~----------

On ____ -----·- ·--- before me,_,_ .. _ ... _________ .:.... ___ ,a notary public, pctsonall)-
appear~d -·-.~- .. _____ ...... -· ............ _____ ........... who proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the· person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within 
instruruent and acllno\\ ledg.-<l to me that he/she/they executeJ the same , in hislhtn'their 
authorized ca.padty(ks). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the pcr:.on(s), or 
the c-ntit)- up{Jn behalf of v.·hich th.; person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

1 certify under PCNALTY OF PLRJURY 11nder the laws of tht: State of California that 
·the !ixcgoing is true and com:-.::t 

., .: ,, ~ : 

........ 
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THAT CERTAIN LAND SITUATED TN THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO, COUNTY OF 
· SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF CA~IFORNIA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUTIER STREET DIStANT 
THEREON 87 FEET 9 l/4 IJ:'ICHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET; Tl !ENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID UNE OF SUTTER STREET 49 FEET 8 3/4 
INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 137 FEET 6 INCHESi THENCE AT 
A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 ff:ET; THENCE AT t\ R!OHT ANGLE SOUTHER.LY 50 
FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 3 1/4 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 87 FBET 6 INCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BErNG A PORTION Or SO VARA LOT NO. 358 rN BLOCK NO. 166. 

Assessor's Lot 0 I 0, Block 0284 

" ., 
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CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

Report to the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115.l{a) 

Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax .was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale (SS Cyril Magnin Street) recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-
K021395. 

A Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes was recorded on January 19, 2016 as Document 
# 2016-K188583 (attached); the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total $5,150,369 {as of 
February l9, 2016). 

Pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, the Assessor-Recorder 
requests that the Board initiate proceedings to impose a lien for the unpaid tax, together with 
penalties and interest, against the real property described in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real 
Property Transfer Taxes, and summarized below. 

Property Location: 

Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Document Number: 

Recording Date: 

Deiinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

Grantor: 

55 Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare 55 Hotel 

0330-026 
2015-K021395 

2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

BRE Pare 55 Owner, LLC 
P.O. BOX 396 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 190, San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 
Tel: (415) 554-5596 a ~l'lJX: (415) 554-7151 

www.sfa~~or.org 



SAN FRANCISCO CARMEN CHU 
ASSESSOR-RECORDER OFFICE OF THE ASSESSOR-RECORDER 

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL 

January 19, 2016 

Mr. W. Steven Standefer 
PSS Hotel Owner LLC 
c/o Hilton Worldwide, Inc. 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
Mclean, VA 22102 

RE: Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes - Pare 55 Hotel, San Francisco 

Dear Mr. Standefer: 

The San Francisco Assessor-Recorder has determined that insufficient transfer tax was paid on the 
Pare 55 sale recorded on February 19, 2015 as Document Number 2015-K02139S; this tax is 
delinquent. 

As indicated in the attached Notice of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes, recorded on January 
19, 2016, as Document # 2016-K188583, the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest total 
$5,150,369. Under San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 1115.1, if the total 
amount due is not paid within 30 days of the recordation date of this notice, this office will initiate 
proceedings at a noticed. public hearing before the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to impose a 
lien for the unpaid tax, together with penalties and interest, against the real property described in 
the delinquency notice. 

Please remit $5,150,369 by February 19, 2016, to my attention at the addres? listed below. If you 
have ·any questions or need additional information, I can be reached at 415-554-4806. 

Very truly yours, 

~ (7 
A!Zluvn/1;{l>f'f 
Douglas Legg r 
Deputy Assessor-Recorder 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 190 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4698 

CC: Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
Margaret Tseng, Recording Division Manager 

1 Dr Carlton 8 G1.J1.)1jlt:.ill .Plu<:.e 
R.oom 100. $"111 Frnnc1sco. CA !'1'-l lfJ7·<if:l!.J8 
fol: (4 t5\ 5S4·55(-l6 Fax: (-115) 55-t-"1151 

• £!.'!:£:('L _';!.fo_l_}i.~l~ t'-.~.Q.L ~~·: 11J 
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Recording Request by and when 

Recorded return to. II Ill 11111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Ch~ Assessor-Recorder 

City and County of San Francisco 
Office of the Assessor-Recorder 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
City Hall, Room 190 

DOC- ~016-K188583-00 
Acct 23-San Franelseo County Recorder 
Tuesday, JAN 19, 2016 08:43:53 
Ttl Pd $0.00 Rcpt ~ 0005297791 

San Francisco, CA 94102 oar/AB/1-6 

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT REAL PROPERYTRANSFER TAXES 
(Filed pursuant to San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Section 1115) 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT TAX LIEN PROCEEDINGS WILL BE INITIATED IF PAYMENT OF 
OUTSTANDING TAXES, PENALTIES, and INTEREST ARE NOT REMITTED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THIS NOTICE 

Property Location: 
Property Name: 
Assessor's Parcel Number: 
Documeht Number: 
Recording Date: 
Delinquency Date: 
Grantee: 

SS Cyril Magnin Street 
Pare SS Hotel. 
0330-026 
2015-K021395 (attached) 
2/19/2015 
3/21/2015 
PSS Hotel Owner, LLC 

The Grantee named herein is liable to the City find county of San Francisco for the total unpaid amount 
as set forth herein: 

Tax Paid.at Recordation 

Total Tax Due 

Delinquent Amount 

+ 25% Delinquency Penalty 

+ 10% Delinquency Penalty 

+ Interest 

TOTAL Due if paid by 2/19/2016 

$8,986,100 

_j]-_?2_~3,7SQ_ 
$3,527,650 

$881,913 
$352,765 

_ __1~8,042_. 
$5,150,369 

The total amount due includes penalties and interest. Additional interest will continue to accrue at the 

rate of one (1.0) percem per month as prescribed by !aw 

U11de( San Frar;c1sco ilusines> and Ta·~ Regulat•on~ Code S•?ction 1115 1, •t the Grantee does not remit the 

totdl ..imount due within 30 days of the 11>cnr.:f;it1rir11:!:ite of thi~ notice, th:s offa:P •1,ill initiate proceedings 
.. 1t .7! n<Hict .... d h~ 1 arin~ befon~.t 1 1e ~;an Fr.::1r·c:·.<o BG.·l('tj fJ.f Sl.lPt?r·nstjr~ to n·npos~ a hr:n tor th~~ ,:no1:i1d t..:H:. 
1.o~etttt· "•,pf.fl pi=.'nt.1H:r··~ ~tPd 111fl"H~')t, .igdir"i;t U:e 1<:·1af pr0j:P.rl 1:· :H:Jc:·ih,::d :n fht~ ,_;eiii"i(jlH:lf,'. ·). r1otice 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 

CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY 
fw p;.1 - rt>/'-/"(> t?>G.7' 

RECORDl:"iG REQLESTED BY 
AND WHEN RECORDED ;\1AIL TO: 

Dentons US LLP 
2398 East Cumelback Road, Suite 850 
Phoenix, AZ 85016-90'07 
Attention: Meghan Cocci 

MAIL TAX BILLS TO: 

Hilton Wcirl.9_?..,,ide Inc. 
c/o Property Tax Department 
7930 Jones Branch Drive 
McLean, VA22102 

20159K02139500005 
San· FranCisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder 
DOC 2015-K021395-00 
Acct 2001-Chicago Title Company Concord 
Thursday, FEB 19, 2015 12:25:06 
Ttl Pd$8,986,03* Nbr-0005103163 
oma1REf1-5 · 

1 • 5(ock_ 0330 
t-0f- CJ'l-t.i lSpiice <\hove Yhi.s Linc for Recorder's Use} 

GRANT DEED 

The amount of the documentary transfer tax due is $..i,_ 'f'? (, / () 0 e) • t:JO and is 
based on full value of the real property being.conYeyed. 

fOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 13RE 
PARC 55 OWNER LLC. a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), does hereby 
GRANT to PS5 HOTEL OWNER LLC. a Deluwar~ limited liability company ("'Grantee"), all 
of that certain real propimy ln the County of San Frandsco, State or California, as more 
particularly described in Exhibit A attached. hereLo and incorporated herein by this reference uud 
made a part hereof (the .. Land''), together with all of Grantor's right, title and interesl i11 any and · 
all structures and improwments located thereon. and all of Urantor·s righl. title und interest in 
and to the rights .. benefits. privileges, easements. tenements, hcreditaments and uppurtenanc.:s to 
the extent belonging ur pertaining to the Land or such sLructures an<l improvements (collectively. 
the ··Property"). 

Tl-([S CO\VEYA.NCF lS MADE :\:.JD .·\CCEPTI:.D Sl.1HJECT TO (i) reul -:-state laxc:, 
•IIlU .t'.:i:;essmc:nts for the : ear 2015 1101 ~ c't Jelinqu.;.nt a-> i:1t" the dat~ hereuJ' and ,1ll ~ub-,equent 

:·c-,1r:':. iii; ,ippliu1hk ;1u~i:1g urJl!1<11:1>~ .. inJ '-''i'· ·~n:n11:11t.ll reg1.1!11ti,Jns .. t.iii l nHdit!,ln~. 
r:::"ltr1c:ti1 ins, --:01\~!~<'llHS. l irn11.at1•Jf'.,;, ·111d <'..l~<'.nl::nt> "f 1t:c"1rJ. !iv; unP.!(;lJrdc:d 11.:a~e:; . .inJ ( \., :.ill 
111.1tt..:r:. thc1.t .. q,~dd b<: ,.._;tk1.1d .. l11 .m .1i.:~u:-:.tk :;•11" , .'· "r ·,Ji,.\.,\ n ~·~ rh~ :.ii.: ..il 1!lT•·?•.11t 111 ,,f 1J1c: 

Pn)pcn:. ~f:"' \~f \11t· dJtt: hi..·r-.: 1 ~f 

.. 
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,.---------------- ·-------··----'---'-~~----~~~------__.., 

EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL 

The land is situated in the City of San Francisco1 County of San Francisco, State of California, 
and is described as fo{Jows: 

PARCEL ONE: 

BEGIN!'-ifNG AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTANT 
THEREON 43 FEET 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON 
STREET, R~CNG THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 25 
FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 85 FEET, THENCE AT A Rl(JHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 25 FEET, THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 85 FEET TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VAR.A BLOCK NO. 17 !. 

PARCEL TWO: 

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF lNTE.RSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS 
STREET WITH THE EASTERLY LINE Of MASON STREET; RUNNING THENCE 
EASTERLY ALO~G SAID LINE OF ELUS STREET 35 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 100 FEET: THENCE AT A RIGHT ANQLE 35 FEET TO THE 
EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
Ai"\JD ALONG SAID LINE OF MASON STREET 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

BEING A PART OF 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL THREE: 

BEGIN.\HNG AT A POlNT ON THE SOCTHERL Y LINE OF ELLIS STREET, DIST ANT 
THEREON 35 FEET EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF MASON STREET; 
RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALO~G SAID UNE OF ELLIS STREET 52 FEET Al'iD 6 
!:\CHES; THENCE AT A RlGHT .-\NGLE SOL'l'l.IER.l.Y 120 FEET <DEED), JOO fEET 
:vtE.-\Sl.'RED:. THE.\CE AT;\ Rl(if!T .\\CLE \\'l·.S l"ERL \' 52 FEET 6 fNCHES: n-IE>JCF. 
·\I',\ RIC!H r .-\~~(if.I'. ~OR l"llLRLY J\)lJ HJ:.T l'O THE POINT OF BEGJ~\:f'-:0. 

Hl'.1!\l:.i .-\. 11:\R !"OF 5iJ 'v.-\R:\ Hl.UCK \.0 I 7i. 

BF.Gl>.J:-:fNG ,\!' . .\POI\! r u:--: I"! IE SUL l HER! y I [\iE ur: EU.rs s l"RH f. DlS L\\ [' 
rHrREON 87 !+Er .-\1'-:D 6 [}.i(.'j fE.S EASTERL \' FROM Il!E Et\STERL y l [\,)-'.OF 
\\.-\~\()\: srn.L·H: RI. \\I'.\(] LIE:\l"F. F:\STFRLY .\! O!'\Ci S.-\[I) I !NF\)!· H l.h 
..... ·rRH· r <;1> l·TF r r: If ~n: \ r \ n~c,i 1 ~- \~--:< ;1 f· ~()I r111 p1y:·Hi1:1:1-1: n rt:'-iU .\ 1 
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A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 50 FEET; HIENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY 
I 00 FEET.TO THE POINT OF BEGfNNl~G. 

BEING A PART Or 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 171. 

PARCEL FLYE: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELLIS STREET, DlST A>iT 
THEREON 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY PROM THE EASTERLY UNE OF 
MASON STREET; RUJ\i'NING THE:--.ICE EASTERLY AND ALO!'JG SAID LINE OF ELLlS 
STREET 36 FEET AND 6 NCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 89 FEET 
AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET AND 6 INCHES; 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE 89 FEET AND 6 !NCHES TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

BEING PART OF·SO VARA BLOCK ~O. 171. 

PARCEL SIX: 

BEGl'J\.'NJNG AT A POlNT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF EDDY STREET. DISTA!\T 
THEREON 68 FEET. 9 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LNE OF MASON 
STREET, RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF EDDY STREET 105 
FEET 3 INCHES TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF EDDY STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET, NORTH RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG FIFTH STREET NORTH 
185 FEET 6 INCHES (DEED), 185.625' MEASURED, TO A POINT 89 FEET 6 INCHES 
SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF ELLIS STREET AND FIFTH 
STREET NORTH; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 36 FEET, 6 INCHES: 
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 10 FEET, 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT 
ANGLE WESTERLY 68 FEET 9 lNCllES: THENCE Al'. A RfGHT ANGLE SOL:THERLY 
175 FEF.T (DEED), t 75.125' MEASURED. TO THE TRUE POl!\T OF BEGINNING. 

PARCEL SEVEN: 

BEGINNING AT A POINT FORMED BY Tl IE \NfERSEC'TlON OF THE NORTHERLY. 
LINE OF EDDY STREET AND THE EASTERLY U>JE OF MASON STREET: Rl!NNI'.'JG 
·1 H.E~CE EASTERLY :\LO'<G SA.ID \OIUHERLY UNE OF EDDY STREET-J.3 Ft.ET 
A'.\JD 9 !"\'CHES: nu::-.:cE A[",..\ (\[(jH'I' Al'~Gl.E '.\i<)R l'f-IFRL 'y" :{5 Fr·:ET: THENCE AI';\, 
RIG! Ir :\?--iGl.E Wf':'lTFRl y .. !) FH.r .. \~D 9 ~'.'lL'HF) Tli THE E.-\S'l'l'.IU.Y Ll.\E OF 
\L\~~u;.; STRU r: 1'111:'..'.'-<CT. SUUTH£:Rl.Y ,\L(N<.i '-;,-\ID l :\S n..:1u. y Li!'if. OF \.L\SU>~ 
STRJ'.Cl' 85 H·.ET TO l Is !NTlRSlCTlON \VlT! I r fiF \(Jf~ l'l lf:iu. y Uf.,l.: OF l'.DDY 
:.; rnu·: I' .\\D n IE PCW·ff <'>F ;-n:cP··i'<l\;(i 
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In Witness Whereof, Gramor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year 
first above wTitten. · · 

BRE PARC 55 O\VNER LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: ~c-;k1A---
Name: Glenn a /" 
Title: Managi g Director and,Vice President 
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r --- ... 

·State qj'NEW YORK 
Coumy of NEW YORK ) " 

On the I 0-M._ day of February in the year 2015 bdbre me. the undersigned. personally appeared 
Glenn Alba, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be 
the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed the ::;rune in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument. the 
individual. or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 

Notary Public 

939 



Introduction Form 
By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor 

Time stamp 

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): or meeting date 

D 1. For reference to Committee. 

An ordinance, resolution, motion, or charter amendment. 

fgj 2. Request for next printed agenda without reference to Committee. 

D 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee. 

D 

D 

·o 

4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor inquires" 
'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--l 

5. City Attorney request. 

6. Call File No. ~, --------.1 from Committee. 

D 7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion). 

D 8. Substitute Legislation File No. 
'--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---I 

D 9. Request for Closed Session (attach written motion). 

D 10. Board to Sit as A Committee of the Whole. 

D 11. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on 
'--~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following: 
D Small Business Commission D Youth Commission D Ethics Commission 

D Planning Commission D Building Inspection Commission 

Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative 

Sponsor(s): 

ITang1fc..r¥1\ 

Subject: 

Report of Delinquent Real Property Transfer Taxes 

The text is listed below or attached: 

For Clerk's Use Only: 
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